
LIVESTOCK MARKETING INFORMATION CENTER (LMIC) 
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TAC) AND MEMBERSHIP 

 
Updated (09/26/2024) 
 
The LMIC’s TAC consists of the center’s Administrative Advisor, professional staff and 
representatives appointed by participating state extension services, participating USDA agencies and 
associate members.  The executive committee includes the elected chair, vice chair (incoming chair) 
and immediate past – chair is elected (two-year terms in each capacity).  The Administrative Advisor 
and Center Director continuously serve on the executive committee. 
 
STATE REPRESENTATIVES 
     
 
ALABAMA Max W. Runge 

Extension Economist 
Auburn University 
304 Comer Hall 
Auburn University, AL 36849 
(334) 844-5630 
Email: rungemw@auburn.edu  

 
ARIZONA Russell Tronstad 

Department of Ag and Resource Econ  
PO Box 210078 
The University of Arizona 
Tucson, Arizona 85721-0078 

 Address for overnight courier: 650 N Park Ave. 
 McClelland Park, Rm 304B  
 Tucson, AZ 85721 

(520) 621-2425 
Email: tronstad@ag.arizona.edu 

  
ARKANSAS James Mitchell 
Vice-Chair Assistant Professor – Livestock Marketing and Mana 
 UADA – UA Division of Agriculture 
 217 Agriculture Building  
 University of Arkansas 
 Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701 
 (479) 575-2256 
 Email: jlmitche@uark.edu  
 
COLORADO Steve Koontz 
 Ag & Resource Economics 
 Colorado State University 
 301 University Avenue 
 CD 1172 
 Fort Collins, CO 80523-1172 
 (970) 491-7032 
 Email: Stephen.Koontz@ColoState.Edu   
 
 

mailto:rungemw@auburn.edu
mailto:tronstad@ag.arizona.edu
mailto:jlmitche@uark.edu
mailto:Stephen.Koontz@ColoState.Edu
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FLORIDA   Hannah Baker 
    UF/IFAS Extension 
    Range Cattle Research and Education Center 
    3402 Experiment Station 
    Ona, FL 33865 
    (863) 374-7051 (O) 
    (229) 507-7304 (C) 
    Email: h.baker@ufl.edu  
 
 
GEORGIA   William Secor 
    Assistant Professor 
    University of Georgia 

Department of Agricultural and Applied Economics 
Athens, GA 30602 
(706) 542-3577 
Email: wsecor@uga.edu  

     
IDAHO   Hernan Tejeda 
    Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology  

University of Idaho  
R&E Center - Twin Falls 
PO Box 1827, ID 83303  
(208) 736-3622 
Email: htejeda@uidaho.edu                                           
    

INDIANA   James Mintert 
Department of Agricultural Economics 
Purdue University 
403 W. State Street 
W. Lafayette, IN 47906-2056 
(765) 494-7004 
Email: jmintert@purdue.edu  

 
IOWA Lee Schulz 
 Department of Economics 

478D Heady Hall  
Iowa State University 
Ames, IA 50011  
(515) 294-3356  
Email:  lschulz@iastate.edu  

 
KANSAS Glynn T. Tonsor  
 Dept. of Agricultural Economics 
 331-J Waters Hall  
 Kansas State University 
 (785)-532-1518 
 Email: gtonsor@ksu.edu  
 
 
 

mailto:h.baker@ufl.edu
mailto:wsecor@uga.edu
mailto:htejeda@uidaho.edu
mailto:jmintert@purdue.edu
mailto:lschulz@iastate.edu
mailto:gtonsor@ksu.edu
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KENTUCKY Kenny Burdine 
Chair Department of Agricultural Economics 
 University of Kentucky 
 415 Charles E. Barnhart Bldg 
 Lexington, KY 40546-0276 
 (859) 257-7273  
 Email:  kburdine@uky.edu  
 
LOUISIANA TBA 
 LSU AgCenter 
 Department of Agricultural Economics & Agribusiness 
 Baton Rouge, LA 70803  
 Email:   
 
MICHIGAN   David Ortega   
    Dept. of Agricultural, Food, & Resource Economics 
    Michigan State University 
    446 W. Circle Dr., Rm 213C     

Morrill Hall of Agriculture 
    East Lansing, MI 48824 
    (517) 353-2981 
    Email:  dlortega@msu.edu    
 
MISSISSIPPI   Josh Maples 
Past Chair   Associate Professor 

Dept. of Agricultural Economics 
Mississippi State University 
320A Lloyd Ricks-Watson Building 
Mississippi State, MS 39762  
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5187 
Mississippi State, MS 39762 
(662) 325-1774   
Email:  josh.maples@msstate.edu  
 

MISSOURI Wesley Tucker  
 University Of Missouri – Extension Polk County 
 110 E. Jefferson  
 Bolivar, MO 65613 
 (417) 326-4916 
 Email:  tuckerw@missouri.edu  
 
MONTANA Joel Schumacher 
 Dept of Agricultural Economics and Economics 
 Montana State University 
 210D Linfield Hall 
 P.O. Box 172800 
 Bozeman, MT 59717 
 (406) 994-6637 
 Email: jschumacher@montana.edu    
 

mailto:kburdine@uky.edu
mailto:dlortega@msu.edu
mailto:josh.maples@msstate.edu
mailto:tuckerw@missouri.edu
mailto:jschumacher@montana.edu
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NEBRASKA   Elliott Dennis  
 Dept. of Agricultural Economics 
 208A Filley Hall 
 University of Nebraska – Lincoln  
 Lincoln, NE 68583-0922 
 (402) 472-2164 
 Email: elliott.dennis@unl.edu   
 
NEW MEXICO Carlos Carpio Ochoa, Dept Head 
 Agricultural Economics and Agricultural Business 
 GTH 387 New Mexico State University 
 MSC 3169 
 P.O. Box 30003 
 Las Cruces, NM 88003  
 (575) 646-2829 
 Email: ccarpio@nmsu.edu  
 
NORTH DAKOTA Tim Petry 
 Agribusiness & Applied Economics 
 NDSU Dept 7110 
 PO Box 6050 
 Fargo, ND 58108 
 (701) 231-7469 
 Email: tim.petry@ndsu.edu  
 
OKLAHOMA   Derrell Peel   
    Cooperative Extension Service 
    519 Agricultural Hall 
    Stillwater, OK 74078 
    (405) 744-9816 
 Email: derrell.peel@okstate.edu 
 
OREGON David W. Bohnert 
 Director & Professor 
 Eastern Oregon Agricultural Research Center – Burns & Union Stations 
 Oregon State University  
 EOARC Burns: 67826 A Hwy 205 
 Burns, OR 97720 
 541-573-8910 
    Email:  dave.bohnert@oregonstate.edu   
 
SOUTH CAROLINA Nathan B. Smith 
 Sandhill Research and Education Center 
 Clemson University 
 900 Clemson Rd. 
 Columbia, SC 29229 
        (803) 788-5700 
 (229) 392-4938 mobile 
                                            Email: nathan5@clemson.edu   
   

mailto:elliott.dennis@unl.edu
mailto:ccarpio@nmsu.edu
mailto:tim.petry@ndsu.edu
mailto:derrell.peel@okstate.edu
mailto:dave.bohnert@oregonstate.edu
mailto:nathan5@clemson.edu
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SOUTH DAKOTA Matthew A. Diersen 
 Economics – Box 2220 
 Harding Hall #202 
 South Dakota State University 
 Brookings, SD 57007-0895      
        (605) 688-4864 
                                            Email: matthew.diersen@sdstate.edu  
   
TENNESSEE Andrew P. Griffith 
    314B Morgan Hall 
    2621 Morgan Circle 
    University of Tennessee 
    Knoxville, TN 37996-4500 
    (865) 974-7480 
    Email: agriff14@utk.edu  
 
TEXAS David Anderson  
 Agricultural Economics 
 330C AGLS 
 2124 TAMU 
 College Station, TX 77843-2124 
 (979) 845-4351 
 Email: danderson@tamu.edu 
 
UTAH Dillon Feuz 
 Applied Economics 
 4835 Old Main Hill 
 Utah State University 
 Logan, UT 84322-4835 
 (435) 797-2296 
 Email: dillon.feuz@usu.edu  
 
WASHINGTON J. Shannon Neibergs 
 School of Economic Sciences  
 Washington State University 
 Pullman, WA 99164 
 (509) 335-6360 

Email: sneibergs@wsu.edu  
 
WISCONSIN Brenda Boetel 

University of Wisconsin – Riverfalls 
100 Ag Science 
410 S. 3rd St. 
Riverfalls, WI 54022  
(715) 425-4061 
Email: Brenda.Boetel@uwrf.edu  

 

mailto:matthew.diersen@sdstate.edu
mailto:agriff14@utk.edu
mailto:danderson@tamu.edu
mailto:dillon.feuz@usu.edu
mailto:sneibergs@wsu.edu
mailto:Brenda.Boetel@uwrf.edu
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WYOMING Rob Ziegler 
    Department of Agricultural and Applied Economics 
    University of Wyoming Extension 
    Dept. 3135 
 1000 East University Avenue 
 Laramie, WY 82071 
 (307) 766-4133  
 Email: rziegle3@uwyo.edu  

mailto:rziegle3@uwyo.edu
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USDA REPRESENTATIVES 
 

 
AMS  Michael Sheats 
  USDA AMS 
  Livestock, Poultry and Grain Market News Division 
  1400 Independence Ave, SW 

  Washington, D.C. 20250-0252 
  (202) 690-3145 
  (202) 360-6784 Mobile 
  Email: Michael.Sheats@usda.gov   
 

APHIS  Steven S. Vickner 
 Agricultural Economist 
 Center for Epidemiology and Animal Health 

USDA APHIS Veterinary Services  
 2150 Centre Avenue, Building B 

Fort Collins, CO 80526 
(970) 646-3193 
Email: steven.vickner@usda.gov  

 
ERS  Mildred Haley 
  USDA, Economic Research Service 
  355 E St., SW, Room 5-146-B 
  Washington, D.C. 20024-3221  
  (202) 694-5176 
  Email: mildred.haley@usda.gov  
 
Farm Credit Administration Dennis Shields 
(independent agency)   1501 Farm Credit Dr 

McLean, VA 22102-5090 
(703) 883-4288 
(571) 447-0655 (cell) 
Email:  shieldsd@fca.gov 

 
FAS  Mason Grahame 

 Commodity Analyst Swine and Pork 
 Foreign Agricultural Service  
 1400 Independence Ave., S.W. 
 Washington, D.C.  20250   
 (202) 690-3331 
 Mobile:  

     Email:  mason.grahame@usda.gov   
 
AMS-Fair Trade Practices  Weylin Lucius 
  USDA, AMS, Fair Trade Practices Program 
  Packers and Stockyards Division  
  3950 Lewiston St, Ste 200 
  Aurora, CO  80011 
  (303) 710-4003 
  Email: weylin.t.lucius@usda.gov  

mailto:Michael.Sheats@usda.gov
mailto:steven.vickner@usda.gov
mailto:mildred.haley@usda.gov
mailto:shieldsd@fca.gov
mailto:mason.grahame@usda.gov
mailto:weylin.t.lucius@usda.gov
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NASS Travis Averill 
 Chief, Livestock Branch 

USDA-NASS, Statistics Division 
1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, D.C. 20250  
(202) 692-0069 

 Email: Travis.Averill@usda.gov  
 
WAOB Shayle Shagam 
 USDA WAOB 
 1200 Independence Ave SW 
 Room 4436 
 Washington, D.C.  20250-3800 
 (202) 690-2126 
 Email: shayle.shagam@usda.gov  
 

mailto:Travis.Averill@usda.gov
mailto:shayle.shagam@usda.gov
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ASSOCIATE MEMBERS 
 

  
Agri-Food Canada Stephen Boyd 
 Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada 
 1341 Baseline Road, Tower 7, Floor 4 
 Ottawa Ontario Canada K1A 0C5 
 Cell: 343-573-6872 
 Email: Stephen.Boyd@agr.gc.ca 
    
Agwest Farm Credit Amber Roberts 
 Agwest Farm Credit 
 PO Box 2515 
 Spokane, WA 99220-2515 
 (509) 340-5474  
 (406) 899-1466 (cell) 
 Email: Amber.Roberts@agwestfc.com 
 
American Farm Bureau Fed Roger Cryan 
 American Farm Bureau Federation 
 600 Maryland Ave SW, Ste 1000W 
 Washington, D.C. 20024 

 (202) 406-3623  
 Email: rogerc@fb.org    

 
American Sheep Industry Assn  Erica Sanko 
 American Sheep Industry Assn. 
 9785 Maroon Circle, Suite 360 
 Englewood, CO 80112  
 Mobile: (303) 909-6245 
         Office: (303) 771-3500 ex 104 
 Email: ESanko@sheepusa.org   
 
Canada Consortium  Marni Donetz 
 Manitoba Agriculture 
 809-401 York Avenue 
 Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8 
 Canada 
 (204) 791-6887 
 Email: Marni.Donetz@gov.mb.ca  
 
CME Group  Anne Krema and Tom Crane  
 CME Group 
 20 South Wacker Drive  
 Chicago, IL 60606  
 (312) 930-1000  
 Email:  Anne.Krema@cmegroup.com 
       tom.crane@cmegroup.com  
 
 
 

mailto:Stephen.Boyd@agr.gc.ca
mailto:Amber.Roberts@agwestfc.com
mailto:rogerc@fb.org
mailto:ESanko@sheepusa.org
mailto:Marni.Donetz@gov.mb.ca
mailto:Anne.Krema@cmegroup.com
mailto:tom.crane@cmegroup.com
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CoBank  Rob Fox 
 Knowledge Exchange Division 
 CoBank, ACB  

6340 South Fiddlers Green Circle  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(303) 740-4000 

 Email: rfox@cobank.com   
 
Daily Livestock Report Altin Kalo   

DLR Division – Steiner Consulting Group 
P.O. Box 4872 
Manchester, NH 03108 
(800) 526-4612 
Email:  altin@steinerconsulting.com 

 
National Cattlemen's Beef Assn  Tanner Beymer 

 National Cattlemen's Beef Association  
 1275 Pennsylvania Ave NW Suite 801 
 Washington, D.C. 20004 
 (202) 347-0228 

 Email: tbeymer@beef.org   
 
National Pork Board  Steve R Meyer 

Home office:  
7918 E. McElroy Rd 
Stillwater, OK  74075 
Mobile: 515-720-3332 
Office address: Partners for Production Agriculture 
2617 Northridge Parkway, #101 
Ames, IA 50010 
Mobile: 515-720-3332 
Office: 515-268-8888 
Email:  smeyer@pfpag.com  

    
Noble Research Institute  Dan Childs 
 Noble Research Institute 
 2510 Sam Noble Parkway 
 Ardmore, OK 73401 
 (580) 224-6453 
 Email: mdchilds@noble.org  
 
 
Stable USA Inc. Joe Brooker 
 Stable USA Inc. 
 205 N. Michigan Avenue 
 Chicago, IL 60601 
 (847) 722-0658 
 Email: joe@stableprice.com 
 
 
 

mailto:rfox@cobank.com
mailto:altin@steinerconsulting.com
mailto:tbeymer@beef.org
mailto:smeyer@pfpag.com
mailto:mdchilds@noble.org
mailto:joe@stableprice.com
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Texas Cattle Feeders Assn Ben Weinheimer and Brady Miller 
 Texas Cattle Feeders Association 
 5501 I-40 W 
 Amarillo, TX 79106 
 (806) 358-3681 
 Email: Ben@tcfa.org 
      brady@tcfa.org   
 
Texas Christian University Jeff Geider 

Institute of Ranch Management 
Texas Christian University 
2800 Stadium Drive 
TCU Box 297420 
Fort Worth, TX 76129 
(817) 257-7145 
Email: j.geider@tcu.edu  

 

mailto:Ben@tcfa.org
mailto:brady@tcfa.org
mailto:j.geider@tcu.edu
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LMIC STAFF 
 
 Tyler Cozzens, PhD, Director/Agricultural Economist  

(303) 716-9934 
Email: tyler.cozzens@lmic.info  
 
Mike Eckhoff, PhD, Data Systems Analyst 
(303) 716-9933 
Email: michael.eckhoff@lmic.info  
  
Gary Lohr, Part-time Data Systems Analyst 
(303) 716-9931 
Email:  gary.lohr@lmic.info 
 
Laura Lahr, Part-time Database Management 
(303) 716-9935 
Email:  laura.lahr@lmic.info  
 
Jacki Costello, Administrative Assistant 
(303) 716-9932 
Email:  jacki.costello@lmic.info  
 
Address: 
LMIC  
7175 W. Jefferson Ave., Suite 2700 
Lakewood, CO 80235 
Fax: (303) 716-9937 
 
 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ADVISOR 
 

    Eric McPhail 
Extension Field Director 

 Colorado State University 
 4040 Campus Delivery 
 Fort Collins, CO 80523-4040 
 (970) 641-7627 
 Email: eric.mcphail@colostate.edu     
  

mailto:tyler.cozzens@lmic.info
mailto:michael.eckhoff@lmic.info
mailto:gary.lohr@lmic.info
mailto:laura.lahr@lmic.info
mailto:jacki.costello@lmic.info
mailto:eric.mcphail@colostate.edu
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